## 507969034 06/20/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8016172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EBERHARD VON HUENE & ASSOCIATES, INC.	08/24/2012
EBERHARD VON HOYNINGEN HUENE	08/24/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLSTEEL INC.
Street Address:	2210 SECOND AVENUE
City:	MUSCATINE
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52761

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17332093

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)766-1600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-766-7267

**Email:** shaheen.kasu@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

Address Line 1: 90 SOUTH 7TH STREET

Address Line 2: 2200 WELLS FARGO CENTER
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	477012.000604	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHAHEEN KASU	
SIGNATURE:	/Shaheen Kasu/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2023	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=477012.000604\_Executed-Assignment2#page1.tif source=477012.000604\_Executed-Assignment2#page2.tif

PATENT 507969034 REEL: 063999 FRAME: 0613

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is between EBERHARD VON HUENE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 370, rue Joseph-Carrier, Vaudreuil-Dorion, Québec, Canada, a corporation of Canada and Inc., and EBERHARD VON HOYNINGEN HUENE, personally, residing at 64 Mount Victoria, Hudson, Quebec, J0P IHO, Canada (collectively "Assignor"), and Allsteel Inc., 2210 Second Avenue, Muscatine, IA 52761, an Illinois corporation ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and industrial design registrations, and in the inventions claimed therein (collectively, the "Applications") as set forth below,

International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2011/000541, filed May 5, 2011, and entitled "Moveable and Demountable Wall Panel System for Butt-Glazed Wall Panels";

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/581,254 , filed August 24, 2012 , entitled "Modular Wall System" and identified by Attorney Docket No. 477012.000002; and

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/594,657 , filed August 24, 2012 , entitled "Modular Wall System" and identified by Attorney Docket No. 477012.000005;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have executed an Agreement dated November 1, 2011 (the "Commercial Agreement") relating to the Applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign its rights in the Applications to Assignee pursuant to the terms of the Commercial Agreement of November 1, 2011 between the parties and Assignee desires to accept such transfer and assignment.

#### AGREEMENT

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Commercial Agreement, Assignor has assigned and does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application; all inventions, designs, utility models, and creative works described or shown in the Application; all applications claiming the benefit of or priority to the Application (including without limitation divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, supplemental examinations, continued prosecution applications, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews, renewals, and extensions); all applications to which the Application claims priority or of which the Application claims the benefit (including without limitation provisional applications); all substitutes of any of the foregoing; all foreign applications corresponding to or claiming priority to any of the foregoing; all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing on any of the foregoing; all rights and benefits under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Gulf Cooperation Council, and any applicable treaty or convention, including the right to claim the priority benefit of any of the foregoing; all rights of action and damages for any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, including all rights of action and damages arising from publication or issuance of any of the foregoing; with all such rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by any and all of us had this Assignment not been made.

Patent Assignment

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection for any of the foregoing to the Assignee. Assignor authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and its representatives, to insert in or on this Assignment the filing date and application number of the Application or any application to which this instrument pertains, including any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof for recordation of this Assignment. Assignor authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries subject to the terms and conditions of the Commercial Agreement and all of the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, limitations and restrictions contained therein, all of which will survive the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment Agreement as and to the extent provided in the Commercial Agreement.

Assignor authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of any of the foregoing applications when ascertained.

This Patent Assignment shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Iowa.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Eberhard Von Huene & Associates, Inc. and Eberhard Von Hoyningen Huene, Personally, intending to be legally bound hereby, have duly executed this Patent Assignment as of the indicated date.

WITNESS:

[PRINT

NAMEL ANETA IDZIK

Date witnessed: 08/29/12

Assignor: EBERHARD VON HUENE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By: Eberhard Yon Hoyningen Huene

Its: President

Assignor: EBERHARD VON HOYNINGEN

HUENE

Eberhard Von Hoyningen Huene, Personally

fb.us.8935358<sub>5</sub>01

RECORDED: 06/20/2023